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The Skills Framework for the Information Age is owned by the SFIA Foundation: www.SFIA.org.uk

Skills 
Framework 
for the 
Information 
Age 



Categories

Strategy and architecture

Business change

Solution development

Service management 

Procurement and 
management support

Client interface



How does it relate to 
Public Sector Awards?



SELECTION CRITERIA

qualifications
Nil

role specific capabilities

If the role is for a Manager or Supervisor:
Demonstrated commitment to the principles and practices of equal employment opportunity, customer service, ethical conduct, and an
understanding of, experience in, and ability to manage to the spirit and principles of the Premier’s Safety and Wellbeing Declaration and the
legislative requirements of the Occupational Health Safety and Welfare Act 1986, utilising AS/NZS ISO31000:2009 Risk Management, or to
an equivalent set of standards.
OR
For other employees:
Proven commitment to the principles and practices of:
• Equal employment opportunity, ethical conduct, diversity and OHS&W;
• Customer service;
• Quality management and client oriented service; and
• Risk management.

professional/technical capabilities (Skills Framework for the Information Age – SFIA) (Example)

Enterprise and business architecture development: Contributes to the creation and review of a systems capability strategy which meets
the strategic requirements of the business. Develops models and plans to drive forward the strategy, taking advantage of opportunities to
improve business performance. Takes responsibility for investigative work to determine requirements and specify effective business
processes, through improvements in information systems, data management, practices, procedures, organisation and equipment.

Innovation: Recognises potential strategic application of IT, and initiates investigation and development of innovative methods of exploiting
IT assets, to the benefit of organisations and the community. Plays an active role in improving the interface between the business and IT.

Consultancy: Develops and maintains one or more defined communication channels and/or stakeholder groups, acting as a single point of
contact. Gathers information from the customer to understand their needs (demand management) and detailed requirements. Facilitates open
communication and discussion between stakeholders, using feedback to assess and promote understanding of need for future changes in
services, products and systems. Agrees changes to be made and the planning and implementation of change. Maintains contact with the
customer and stakeholders throughout to ensure satisfaction. Captures and disseminates technical and business information.



Benefits...
• Defined Role Statements

• Consistency across government

• Career pathway

• Personal Development

• Workforce and business planning
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Efficiency



Staff working in ICT

Administration

TechnicalBusiness
Strategy
Policy
Business Change 
Procurement

Office management
HR support

Helpdesk
Account Management
Building apps



Types of Staff in ICT

Employees 
84.5%

Temp Staff 
2.3%

Contractors 
13.2%



Classifications

Executive

Technical Grade

Professional Officer

Administration/Management



Gender

Female Male

Lower Salary/Competency Higher



Age

Age ranges Percentage of 
South Australian 
Government ICT 

workforce 
 

Percentage of APS 
ICT workforce 

Percentage of 
Australian ICT 

workforce 

24 or less 3.6 5.0 11.0 

25–34 27.0 24.0 35.0 

35–44 25.5 30.0 30.0 

45+ 43.9 41.0 24.0 

 


		Age ranges

		Percentage of

South Australian Government ICT workforce



		Percentage of APS ICT workforce

		Percentage of Australian ICT workforce



		24 or less

		3.6

		5.0

		11.0



		25–34

		27.0

		24.0

		35.0



		35–44

		25.5

		30.0

		30.0



		45+

		43.9

		41.0

		24.0









Service categories

Applications Infrastructure Telecommunications Service Management ICT Management

Employee Temporary Staff Contractor



People employed in ICT

1%

5%

18%
17%

23%

15%

11%

9%

2%

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band IPosition GroupLower Salary/Competency Higher



Legacy applications

24 or less 25-34 35-44 45-55 55+

ASO2 ASO3 ASO4 ASO5 ASO6 ASO7 ASO8 MAS3 SAES-1 Contractor (Other)

Presenter
Presentation Notes




33%

47%

4%
14%

2% Solutions Development
and Implementation

Service Management

Business Change

Strategy & Architecture

Procurement &
Management support

SFIA alignment



Next steps

Info

ReviewRecommendations

SA Government 
ICT Workforce 

Strategy



For further information contact me on:

Rachel Capetanakis
Strategic Program Manager
Office of the CIO
rachel.capetanakis@sa.gov.au

Ph: 8226 3853

mailto:rachel.capetanakis@sa.gov.au
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